REAL Alternatives 4 LIFE Module 1 Introduction to Alternative Refrigerants          |  1
Introduction
to Alternative Refrigerants
Contents
1-Introduction
2-R744 (carbon dioxide, CO2)
3-R717 (ammonia, NHG3)
4-R32 (HFC)

The basic properties of these refrigerants are shown in table 1 below.
Table 1, basic alternative refrigerant properties
 Type Key facts GWP2
Sat
temp3
Typical applications
R744
Carbon dioxide,
CO2
High
pressures
1 -78OC
Retail refrigeration, heat
pumps, integrals
R717 Ammonia, NH3
Toxic and
Lower
flammability
0 -33OC Industrial
R32
Hydro fluoro
carbon, HFC
Lower
flammability
675 -52OC Split air conditioning
R1234ze
Unsaturated HFC
(aka hydro fluoro
olefin, HFO)
Lower
flammability
7 -19OC
Chillers, split air
conditioning, integrals
R1234yf
Unsaturated HFC
(aka hydro fluoro
olefin, HFO)
Lower
flammability
4 -29.5OC
Chillers, air conditioning,
heat pumps
R600a
Isobutane, C4H10,
hydrocarbon (HC)
Higher
flammability
3 -12OC
Domestic and small
commercial systems
R290
Propane, C3H8,
hydrocarbon (HC)
Higher
flammability
3 -42OC Chillers, integrals
R1270
Propene
(propylene), C3H6,
hydrocarbon (HC)
Higher
flammability
2 -48OC Chillers, integrals
Some of these refrigerants are already widely used, others are starting to be trialled and
deployed.   Their application is often limited by flammability and toxicity - the table below
summarises the applications they are most suitable for.
Flammable refrigerants are categorised as having either lower of higher flammability,
dependent on the concentration required for ignition to be possible, the heat of combustion
and flame propagation.   Lower flammability does not mean non-flammable.
2 GWP is from F Gas Regulation EU 517:2014
3 Sat temp is the saturation temperature at atmospheric pressure (1 bar g), except for R744 where it is
the surface temperature of solid R744 at atmospheric pressure